CALHOUN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MINUTES MAY 7, 2013

PRESENT: THOMAS G. FLOWERS, CHAIRMAN DARRELL MCDOUGALD LEE SHELTON LEE LEE BROWN WILLIE T. GRANT

DEPUTY, MANUEL HIRES MATT FUQUA, ATTORNEY CARLA PEACOCK, DEPUTY CLERK

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Flowers at 1:30 p.m., CT. The Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag were led by Commissioner Brown.

A Public Hearing was held at 1:32 p.m. to consider a proposed Ordinance to be Titled as follows:

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CALHOUN COUNTY COMMISSION AMENDING THE CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA COUNTY, FLORIDA COUNTY, FLORIDA COUNTY, FLORIDA CRDINANCE # 95-04 FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE; TO ADOPT A NEW CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE; TO ADOPT FLOOD HAZARD MAPS, TO DESIGNATE A FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR, TO ADOPT PROCEDURES AND CRITERIA FOR DEVELOPMENT IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES; TO ADOPT LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE; PROVIDING FOR APPLICABILITY; REPEALER; SEVERABILITY; AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Chairman Flowers opened the Public Hearing for comments. There were no comments either for or against the proposed Ordinance. Chairman Flowers closed the Public Hearing.

A motion to adopt the Proposed Ordinance was made by Commissioner McDougald, seconded by Commissioner Shelton. The motion passed unanimously (5-0).

A motion to adjourn this meeting at 1:35 p.m. and continue this meeting on May 13, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in the County Commission Board Room was made by Commissioner Grant, seconded by Commissioner Shelton and carried unanimously. (5-0)

ATTEST:

CARLA A. HAND, CLERK

THOMAS G. FLOWERS, CHAIRMAN

14 524